

New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 NOVEMBER 2004

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)



2

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 152

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2004/45

Applications Advertised for Objection

Closing Date for Objections 14th December 2004

Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 0-4-499 8508 indicated by the reference number, before 14th 1 December 2004. All submissions should include:

the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and

- Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
- the range of alternative goods made locally;

- _
- the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of 3 Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
2402.20.10	Quest low, extra low and nicotine free cigarettes, 24 300 packets only, not for resale, for use in medical research only	Dr N Walker Clinical Trials Research Unit Department of Medicine University of Auckland Private Bag 92019 AUCKLAND	99	300334F	SS
3923.29.15	Welded seam, laminated, plastic stand up pouch with screw cap, period $11/04$ to $4/05$	Cas Pak Products Ltd C/- PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300335D	IM
39.24) 73.24)	Sink waste fittings	Hughes & Associates 2 Pilmuir Street LOWER HUTT	99	300336B	А
4202.92.09	Marine safety grab bag, water resistant and buoyant	Hutchwilco Ltd C/- Compass Customs Brokers Ltd PO Box 73 097 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	300333H	А
7010.90.37	Flint 212ml jar/bottle	Endeavour Glass Packaging Ltd PO Box 51922 Pakuranga AUCKLAND	99	300338J	А
73.05	ERW linepipe grade API 5LX65	Shell Todd Oil Services Ltd C/- Alpha Customs Services Ltd PO Box 360 NEW PLYMOUTH	99	300331A	А
8301.40.00	Coin operated shopping trolley locking device	C Whitworth 7 Bell Road Beachlands AUCKLAND	99	300332K	А
8419.81.00	Computer operated frying systems with built in filtration units	Hughes & Associates 2 Pilmuir Street LOWER HUTT	99	300337L	А

*	Category of Application:	Α	-	General Approval
		CE	-	Capital Equipment
		IM	-	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
		MS	-	Manufacturers' Samples
		RUC	-	Revocation of Unused Concession
		S	-	Shortfall
		SS	-	Special Situation
		V	-	Variation of Existing Concession
		W	-	Withdrawal of Concession
		+	-	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



CUSTOMS EDITION

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 45) 2004

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and (a)

(b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe

Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third (c) Schedule to this notice

(d)

Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made. In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice the exemption from duty of such goods with effect from (e) the first day of the month so specified.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	T im		D ()	D (Part	D.C	ECC /	
	Tariff	Description of Coods	Rates of Normal	2	II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv	ле То
	Item	Description of Goods	Normai	Flei.	Kel.	INO.	From	10
А	2009.90.21	Goji juice	Free	Free	99	300292G	9/04	
A	3926.90.69	Prefabricated container liner, open ended, manufactured from clear film not less than 6m wide (gauge 170 microns), with a clear 3.6m wide sheet (gauge 130 microns) attached	Free	Free	99	300300A	9/04	
A	3926.90.69	Table and footrest combination of plastic, of a type suitable for use by infants in carseats and booster chairs, including parts and accessories thereof	Free	Free	99	300296K	9/04	
A	4008.11.09	Rubber carpet underlay	Free	Free	99	300299D	9/04	
٩	63.02	Duvet covers, whether or not in sets	Free	Free	99	300291J	9/04	
A	7326.90.09) 9403.20.00)	Metal loudspeaker stands and plinths	Free	Free	99	300297H	9/04	
A	8479.82.00	Biodiesel production system	Free	Free	99	300298F	9/04	
V	8708.70.19	Clip-on steel wheels with an internal rim diameter of 255mm or greater, of a kind used on all terrain vehicles	Free	Free	99	400283H	9/04	
A	9401.80.00	Swings, electrically operated, of a type specially designed for babies	Free	Free	99	300295A	9/04	
Х	9506.91.00	Starting blocks, athletes	Free	Free	99	991449J	12/94	
Х	9612.10.00	Replaceable thermal transfer ribbons for printing	Free	Free	99	980822B	9/89	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	/e
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
[60.01)	Fabrics, viz:	Free	Free	99	300211L	7/04	6/05
	60.02)	1. Ref: TOP-LKJ-1277 65% cotton, 27% nylon, 8% spandex						
	60.03)	– 10,000 metres						
	60.04)	2. Ref: Infamy 1 100% tencel – 10,000 metres						
	60.05)	3. Ref: Destiny 1 100% lyocell (tencel) – 10,000 metres						
	60.06)	4. Ref: F700 70% wool, 25% polyamide, 5% AF - 200 metres						
		5. Ref: Grace 70% nylon, 20% polyester, 10% spandex – 1000 metres						
		Ref: Jennifer 96% viscose, 4% elastane – 1000 metres						
		7. Ref: 81338 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 200 metres						
		 Ref: 99222 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 250 metres 						
		 Ref: 99365 93% viscose, 7% elastane – 150 metres 						
		10. Ref: 116903 90% viscose, 10% elastane – 1000 metres						
		11. Ref: 50337 100% cotton – 600 metres						
	7010.90.38	330ml Amber returnable beer bottles K.C.I., 500,000 units	Free	Free	99	300294C	10/04	2/05

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Normal	Duty Pref.	Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effectiv From	/e To
8708.99.39	Dual greater				300026F		
9506.99.19 9612.10.00	Starting athletes Replaceable printing				991449J 980822B		



Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2004/45 - continued

FOURTH SCHEDULE Applications for Concessions Declined Tariff Ref. Item Description of Goods No. 68.02 Machine cut, and/or surface finished, natural stone tiles 300252H

FIFTH SCHEDULE Automotive Filters

The following is the list of filters oil, air, or fuel suited for use on internal combustion engines which may be admitted duty free under Part II of the tariff - Ref 999795E - Tariff heading 84.21.

Model	O/E Number	Application	Effective Date is (10/03) Unless Otherwise Stated
The following addition	ons.		
LINDE	7700873583	OIL	9/04
LINDE	VW074115562	OIL	9/04
LINDE	VW06A115561B	OIL	9/04
LINDE	0009831602V	OIL	9/04
LINDE	0009831637V	OIL	9/04
LINDE	0009839012V	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839013V	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839014V	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009831604	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839025	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839022	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839024	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839020	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839016V	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839017V	AIR	9/04
LINDE	0009839023	AIR	9/04

MS RUC S SS V X Manufacturers' Samples Revocation of Unused Concession _ _ Shortfall Special Situation _ Variation of Existing Concession _

Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice and goods listed in the Fifth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of November 2004.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.



